
 Planning Policy & Built 
Heritage Working Party 
 
 
Please contact: Linda Yarham 
 
Please email: linda.yarham@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
Please Direct Dial on: 01263 516019 
 
6 August 2020 
 
A meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party of North Norfolk District Council will 
be held remotely via Zoom on Monday, 17 August 2020 at 10.00 am. 
 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours. 
 

Members of the public who wish to ask a question or speak on an agenda item are requested to notify 
Democratic Services on the Thursday before the meeting and provide a copy of the question or 
statement. An email invitation will be sent to you. Statements should not exceed three minutes. Email: 
democraticservices@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
 
This meeting will be broadcast live to Youtube and will be capable of repeated viewing. The entirety of 
the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you attend the meeting and make a 
representation you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and that the images and sound 
recordings could be used for webcasting/training purposes. 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mr A Brown, Mrs P Grove-Jones, Mr T Adams, Mr D Baker, Mr N Dixon, Mr P Fisher, Ms V Gay, 
Mr P Heinrich, Mr N Pearce, Mr J Punchard and Dr C Stockton 
 
Substitutes: Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, Mrs W Fredericks, Mr A Varley 
 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Chief Executive:  Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticservices@north-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 10) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of a meeting of the Working 
Party held on 13 July 2020. 
 

 

4.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To determine any other items of business which the Chairman decides 
should be considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  The Code of Conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

 

6.   UPDATE ON MATTERS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (IF ANY) 
 

 

7.   JOINT COASTAL ADAPTATION SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT (SPD): INITIAL CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 
 

(Pages 11 - 26) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary: 
 

To inform the Planning Policy and Built 
Heritage Working Party of the Initial 
Consultation Document with regards to the 
production of a Joint Coastal Adaptation 
SPD 
  

Conclusions: 
 

This report sets out the background to and 
content of the Initial Consultation 
Document with the eventual objective of 
producing a Joint Coastal Adaptation SPD. 
 

Recommendations: 
 

This report is for information purposes.  

Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Ward(s) affected 

All Members All Wards 
 

Contact Officer, telephone number and email: 
 
Caroline Dodden, Senior Planning Officer – Planning Policy Team. 
Caroline.dodden@north-norfolk.gov.uk  01263 516310 

 
 

 

mailto:Caroline.dodden@north-norfolk.gov.uk


8.   LOCAL PLAN SITE ALLOCATIONS : WELLS NEXT THE SEA AND 
FAKENHAM 
 

(Pages 27 - 150) 

 Summary: 
 

To identify the final suite of allocations for 
Wells and Fakenham ahead of Regulation 19 
Consultation and subsequent submission.  
 

Recommendations: 
 

1. It is recommended that Members 
endorse the identified sites for 
inclusion in the Local Plan. 

 
2. The final policy wording is delegated 

to the Planning Policy Manager. 
  

  

Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Ward(s) affected 

All Members All Wards 
 

 
Contact Officer, telephone number and email: 
 
Mark Ashwell, Planning Policy Manager, 01263 516325, 
mark.ashwell@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
Iain Withington Planning Policy Team Leader  01263 516034, 
Iain.Withington@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 

9.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN 
AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 ABOVE 
 

 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

  To pass the following resolution (if necessary): 
 

“That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act.” 

 

 

11.   TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM 
CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA 
 

 

12.   ANY OTHER URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION 
OF THE CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER 
ITEM 4 ABOVE 
 

 

mailto:Iain.Withington@north-norfolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING POLICY & BUILT HERITAGE WORKING PARTY 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party held on 
Monday, 13 July 2020 remotely via Zoom at 10.00 am 
 
 
Committee Mr A Brown (Chairman) Mrs P Grove-Jones (Vice-Chairman) 
Members Present: Mr T Adams Mr D Baker 
 Mr P Fisher Ms V Gay 
 Mr P Heinrich Mr N Pearce 
 Mr J Punchard  
 
Members also Mr H Blathwayt Mrs S Bütikofer   
attending: Mrs A Fitch-Tillett Mr V FitzPatrick 
 Mrs W Fredericks Mr R Kershaw 
 Ms K Ward Mrs L Withington 
 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Mr M Ashwell - Planning Policy Manager 
Mrs E Denny - Democratic Services Manager 
Miss L Yarham - Democratic Services & Governance Officer 
(Regulatory) 

 
9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor N Dixon.  There were no 

substitute Members in attendance. 
 

10 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
Two members of the public presented statements (summarised below) to the 
Working Party.   
 
Clive Albany presented his objection to recommended site BLA04 and support for 
BLA01/A as an alternative allocation on the following grounds: 
 

1. External Landscape Consultancy reports which had been commissioned  and 
submitted post publication of the Draft Local Plan to support the objections to 
BLA04/A.  No balanced consideration seems to have been given to the 
reports and conclusions.  The Council has not undertaken an independent 
landscape review to justify the preferred site allocation.  Factual inaccuracies 
have been identified within the Draft Plan in the site description and 
appraisals of BLA04/A, which brought into question the soundness of the 
plan and selection of the site.  The commissioned reports concurred that 
BLA01/A would be less conspicuous and have less visual impact in the 
landscape. 

2. The current Local Plan recommended BLA01/A as the preferred site and 
specifically discarded BLA04/A, quoting that BLA04 would be “highly visible” 
and have a “higher landscape impact that BLA01.  The previous plan also 
stated that development on BLA01/A was “well contained and any 
development would not sprawl into the wider landscape”.  Recommending 
BLA04/A is not consistent with previous site allocations for Blakeney and 
brings into question the soundness of the Plan. 

3. The composition of the Working Party has changed significantly since it 
undertook a site visit to Blakeney.  The Policy Officer has indicated that the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



selection of the preferred site is finely balanced a
[...]
cture 
(over 60% of the site) will be provided, including provision of allotments. 

7. Extra care accommodation will help meet the identified needs for specialist 
accommodation in Cromer and the surrounding area.  It will be highly 
accessible with good existing links between the site and town centre. 

8. The environmental assessment had confirmed that the proximity of the 
Cromer Water Recycling Centre (WRC) and railway line do not present a 
constraint to delivery of the scheme.  Anglian Water has subsequently 
confirmed that the environmental assessment provided sufficient information 
in relation to odour from the WRC and further investigation is not required. 

 
Written questions had been received from Teresa Cole regarding Cromer C10/1 
which would be addressed under that item. 

  
11 MINUTES 

 
 Subject to the addition of the words “On the advice of the Planning Policy Manager” 

to the Chairman’s recommendation to remove site HO4 from the Local Plan under 
Minute 7, the Minutes of the meeting of the Working Party held on 15 June 2020 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

12 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

Page 2



 None. 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor D Baker stated that he had been contacted by constituents in respect of 
the preferred sites at Blakeney. 
 
Councillor P Heinrich stated that emails had been sent to all Working Party Members 
by a number of people in the Blakeney and Langham area. 
 

14 UPDATE ON MATTERS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (IF ANY) 
 

 The Chairman reported that a meeting had been arranged with Mundesley Parish 
Council on 17 July 2020 to discuss the allocation of a site which was deferred at the 
previous meeting. 
 

15 FIVE YEAR LAND SUPPLY STATEMENT 2020 
 
The Planning Policy Manager presented the report, and recommended that the 
Council publish the Five Year Land Supply Statement 2020.  He explained that the 
Council could currently demonstrate a five year supply of housing land, but the 
position was marginal. 
 
Councillor P Heinrich asked if the Government was likely to penalise the Council if it 
did not deliver the required number of dwellings due to the Covid-19 situation, which 
was beyond its control. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that the Five Year Land Supply and 
Housing Delivery Test was not concerned with the reason for under-delivery.  The 
underlying need had not changed and the Government could either relax the 
requirements for a while to allow authorities to respond, or put more pressure on 
authorities to make up the shortfall.  It was considered likely that a major overhaul of 
the planning system would take place. 
 
Councillor Ms V Gay stated that she was pleased to see that the 2016 projections 
were being used rather than the 2014 projections. 
 
Councillor Mrs P Grove-Jones asked if Councillor D Baker knew how the 
Government was likely to respond to the situation. 
 
Councillor Baker stated that he did not know what the Government’s thinking was on 
the matter and suggested that the Chairman write to him in his capacity as MP and 
he would approach the MHCLG on this matter. 
 
RECOMMENDED unanimously 
 
That the Five Year Land Supply Statement 2020 is published. 
 

16 LOCAL PLAN SITE ALLOCATIONS : BRISTON / MELTON CONSTABLE, 
CROMER & BLAKENEY 
 
The Planning Policy Manager presented the report and site assessment booklets 
relating to proposed allocations for Briston/Melton Constable, Cromer and Blakeney.  
He outlined the main issues relating to each settlement and recommended sites for 

Page 3



inclusion in the Local Plan, ahead of Regulation 19 consultation and subsequent 
submission.    

 
Briston/Melton Constable 

 
Councillor A Brown stated that the relief of traffic congestion which would arise from 
the development of the preferred sites would be of considerable benefit to Briston.  
He was not aware of any objections from either Briston or Melton Constable Parish 
Councils. 
 
Councill
[...]
t and aligned approach to planning for coastal 
management. The agreements helped the signatories discharge their 
responsibilities under the ‘Duty-to-Cooperate’ in plan-making as set out in the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  Agreements within the 
statement include sharing best practice and alignment of approaches with 
regard to planning policies. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Caroline.dodden@north-norfolk.gov.uk


 

1.3 As a result, all the local authorities have prepared or are preparing Local 
Plans with similar policies on managing the coast. These policies cover what 
developments are appropriate within areas at risk of coastal change, how we 
will determine applications for coastal defences and how we will facilitate roll-
back and relocation of development at risk of coastal change. 

 
1.4 Given the agreements in the Statement of Common Ground and the 

partnership approach through CPE, it is considered valuable to now prepare a 
joint SPD for the CPE area.  As such, a working group made up of planners 
from the relevant authorities, the Broads Authority (who cover a small area of 
coast near Horsey), together with officers from CPE, has been set up.  This 
joint approach allows for a pooling of resources, sharing of best practice and 
an aligned approach to correspond with the partnership area.  The end result 
will be an SPD which can provide valuable guidance to officers, developers, 
communities and other stakeholders on how local planning policies for coastal 
management should be implemented. SPDs are capable of being a material 
consideration in planning decisions but are not part of the Development Plan. 
 
 

2. Coastal Adaptation Supplementary Planning Document 
 
2.1 The purpose of the initial consultation is to inform the content and scope of 

the draft Coastal Adaptation SPD. The SPD will seek to give guidance on the 
aligned policy approaches in the respective Local Plans. It is envisaged that it 
will include best pract
[...]
 
 
5.  Recommendations  
  

1. It is recommended that members endorse the identified sites for inclusion 

in the Local Plan. 

2. The final policy wording is delegated to the Planning Policy Manager. 

3.       That all other sites are discounted at this stage. 

4.       That the green open space designations shown on the site assessment 

maps are agreed. 

 
 

 Fakenham  
 
List of proposed residential allocations 
 

Site Ref Proposal No. Description Gross Area (ha) Indicative Dwellings 

F01/B DS 6 Land North of Rudham Stile Lane 26.54 560 

F02 ---------- Land adjacent Shell petrol station 2.4 72 

F03 DS 7 Land at Junction of A148 & B1146 2.16 65 

F10 DS 8 Land South of Barons Close 4.11 35-55 
 

 
 

 Wells 
  
Proposed allocations 

Site Ref Description Gross Area (ha) Indicative 

Dwellings 

Affordable dwellings 

W01/1 Land at Market Lane 0.78 20 7 

W07/1 Land Adjacent Holkham Road 2.69 60 21 

 
 
 
 

Page 30



 
6. Legal Implications and Risks 

6.1 The Council must produce a Local Plan which complies with various regulatory and 
legal requirements and in determining its policy and proposals each must be justified 
and underpinned by evidence, the application of a consistent methodology and 
demonstrate how public feedback has informed the Plan. 

 
6.2 The statutory process requires records of consultation feedback and demonstration 

of how this has/will have informed plan making with further commentary 
demonstrating how the representation at regulation 18 have been taken into account 
in line with Regulation 22 and also requires that a sustainability appraisal has 
informed the production of the Plan  

  

7.  Financial Implications and Risks 

7.1 Failure to undertake plan preparation in accordance with the regulations and NPPF 

is likely to render the plan ‘unsound’ at examination and result in the need to return 

to earlier stages. Substantial additional costs would be incurred. 

Appendix 

Appendix 1 – Site Assessment Methodology; 
[...]
ocess and would 

be suitable for development but there are currently preferable sites elsewhere of sufficient size to 

accommodate the required growth in the town so further large scale growth in Fakenham is not 

required at this time. 

 Existing Plans already provide for a substantial urban extension to the north of the town and the 

larger of the proposed allocations(F01/B) is effectively the next phase of planned development and 

has been signalled for many years.  

The addition of three smaller sites (F02, F03, and F10) would provide for choice in the local market 

and assist with maintaining a five-year land supply and local housing delivery particularly in the early 

years of the Plan period. Given the delays often associated with delivering larger scale growth some 

smaller opportunities are desirable.  

All four of the proposed allocations are edge of settlement greenfield locations but all perform well 

in relation to the social and economic aspects of sustainability given their respective ability to be 

successfully incorporated into the fabric of the town and close proximity to key services.  

With the exception of Barons Close (F10) there were very few public objections, perhaps reflecting 

the fact that the area between the town and the A148 has been earmarked for development for 

some years. Site F02 (Shell Garage) was not identified as a preferred option in the Reg 18 

consultation but is now recommended following the resolution of access issues. This site is located 

in Sculthorpe Parish but is located immediately adjacent to the built up area of Fakenham. 

 

 

 

Site Ref Description Gross Area (ha) Indicative Dwellings 

F01/B Land North of Rudham Stile Lane 26.54 560 

F02 Land adjacent Shell petrol station 2.4 72 

F03 Land at Junction of A148 & B1146 2.16 65 

F10 Land South of Barons Close 4.11 35-55 

 

  

List of Proposed Allocations: 

Page 92



 

 

Emerging Policy wording for Regulation 19  

F01/B Land North of Ru

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING POLICY & BUILT HERITAGE WORKING PARTY 
 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party held on 
Monday, 17 August 2020 remotely via Zoom at 10.00 am 
  
Committee  Mr A Brown (Chairman) Mrs P Grove-Jones (Vice-Chairman) 
 Mr D Baker Mr N Dixon 
 Mr P Fisher Mr P Heinrich 
 Mr N Pearce Mr J Punchard 
 
Members also 
attending: 

Mrs W Fredericks (substitute for Ms V Gay) 
 
Mr H Blathwayt 
Mr C Cushing 
Mrs A Fitch-Tillett 
Mr R Kershaw 
Mr J Rest 
Miss L Shires 
Mr J Toye 

   
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Planning Policy Manager, Iain Withington and Democratic Services & 
Governance Officer (Regulatory) 

 
  
17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ms V Gay.  Councillor Mrs W 

Fredericks attended the meeting as her substitute. 
 
(A subsequent apology was received from Councillor Dr C Stockton, who had been 
unable to join the meeting due to a technical issue). 
 

18 MINUTES 
 

 The Minutes of a meeting of the Working Party held on 13 July 2020 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 

19 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 The Chairman invited the Planning Policy Manager to present an item of urgent 
business relating to the Great Ryburgh Neighbourhood Plan.  The matter was urgent 
due to the statutory time scale to issue a Decision Statement. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager reported that the Planning Inspector had now 
examined the Great Ryburgh Neighbourhood Plan and had determined that it could 
progress to the referendum stage, subject to a number of modifications.   It was now 
for the Council to consider whether it agreed with the conclusions and issue a 
decision statement within a statutory time limit of five weeks.  Officers were content 
with the modifications, which would now be discussed with Ryburgh Parish Council.  
He requested that Cabinet be recommended to give delegated authority to the 
Planning Policy Manager, in consultation with the Chairman of the Working Party, to 
progress the matter to the next stage.   
 



The referendum would not take place until 2021 because of the Covid-19 
restrictions.  However, the Neighbourhood Plan would begin to carry weight as a 
material consideration in planning decisions once the Decision Statement had been 
issued. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor A Brown, seconded by Councillor P Heinrich and 
 
RECOMMENDED unanimously 
 
That the Planning Policy Manager be authorised to progress the Great 
Ryburgh Neighbourhood Plan to the next stage, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Working Party. 
 
Councillor P Fisher was not present for the vote due to technical issues. 
 

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 None. 
 

21 UPDATE ON MATTERS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (IF ANY) 
 

 The Chairman reported that the recommendations in respect of Blakeney, which 
were considered by the Working Party on 13 July, had been referred back to the 
Working Party by Cabinet to carry out further due diligence on the recommended 
site.  Concerns had been raised by Cabinet regarding access, landscape impact and 
the nature and density of housing.  Some of the allocations at Cromer had been 
deferred at the July meeting for further information.  Reports on these matters, and 
on allocations at Mundesley which had been deferred at a previous meeting, would 
be considered by the Working Party at a later date. 
 
At the July meeting, Councillor D Baker, in his capacity as MP, had offered to refer a 
letter from the Chairman of the Working Party to the relevant Government Minister in 
respect of the calculation mechanism for the 5 year land supply and housing 
numbers.  The Government had since published a White Paper and Consultation 
Paper on Planning.  The Chairman stated that he had withheld the letter and the 
Council would instead make its submissions through the consultation process in 
response to the White Paper. 
 

22 JOINT COASTAL ADAPTATION SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
(SPD): INITIAL CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 
 

 The Planning Policy Manager presented for Members’ information a report which set 
out the background and content of an Initial Consultation Document with the 
eventual objective of producing a Joint Coastal Adaptation Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD).  The purpose of the initial consultation was to inform the content 
and scope of the draft Coastal Adaptation SPD.   
 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, Chairman of Coastal Partnership East, stated that she 
was very proud of the document, which demonstrated the importance of joint 
working along most of the coast of East Anglia.  It was also timely as Coastal 
Partnership East had been appointed as national lead on coastal adaptation, and 
she had been appointed national chair.  She explained that the document was an 
update of the Development and Coastal Erosion SPD 2009 and would be more in 
depth as the knowledge base had increased enormously since then.  It was very 
important that coastal planning applications took the SPD guidance into account. 



   
The Working Party noted the report. 
 

23 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 Two members of the public presented statements (summarised below) to the 
Working Party, relating to the proposed allocations at Fakenham which would be 
considered under the next item. 
 
George Acheson, speaking on behalf of Fakenham Town Council, stated that the 
Town Council had no objection to proposal DS6 (site F01/B) as it was a natural 
extension of the already planned “Trinity” site.  He declared an interest on behalf of 
the Town Council as its Trap Lane field formed part of the site.  The Town Council 
maintained its insistence that the road network must be upgraded to support the 
development. 
 
The Town Council also supported proposal DS7 (site F03) as it was a suitable site 
bounded by the bypass. 
 
The Town Council supported proposal DS8 (site F10) for low density housing and 
considered that this was the best use of a site adjacent to the town centre.  It did not 
support local objections which had been raised in respect of this site.  The land was 
not part of a SSSI.  The area proposed for housing was currently grazing meadow 
with an animal crematorium between it and the river, with the remaining part being 
brownfield industrial land.  Houses on the grazing land above the flood plain would 
be within walking distance of the town centre and would not increase traffic in the 
town centre.  The proposal would improve the pedestrian route and open up 
pedestrian access from Norwich Road to the town centre, and could also open up 
pedestrian access to open space areas elsewhere in the town.  The Town Council 
sought assurance that no houses would be built on the flood plain and that open 
space below the housing site would be publicly accessible.  Most importantly, 
development of the housing site would free up land for employment space which 
was believed to be needed for the expansion of Kinnerton, a major employer, which 
had run out of space and may otherwise need to relocate out of Norfolk.  
 
Tim Duffy, on behalf of the landowners of site F10, stated that the proximity of the 
land to the town centre would allow improved pedestrian and cycle access to the 
nearby facilities and businesses.  The area proposed for the residential element of 
the site was outside of the flood zone and would be designed to allow for low density 
housing taking into account the total site area. The area closest to the river was in 
the flood zone and formed part of the overall site, but was not part of the residential 
proposal.  The right scheme and plan should open up the available green space and 
enhance pedestrian and cycle access through to other recreational facilities. 
 
The brownfield land adjoining the residential would remain designated for 
employment and light industrial use until circumstances indicated otherwise. 
 
A traffic management and highways survey had been undertaken using highway 
authority guidelines and all appropriate measuring and monitoring had been carried 
out over a period of months. 
 
A full biodiversity and European protected species survey had been carried out by 
consultants over a period of two years.  The consultants had concluded that there 
would be no negative impacts on the Special Areas of Conservation. 
 



Mr Duffy concluded that the proposal presented a unique opportunity to provide a 
number of benefits to Fakenham. 
 

24 LOCAL PLAN SITE ALLOCATIONS : WELLS NEXT THE SEA AND 
FAKENHAM 
 

 The Planning Policy Manager presented the report and site assessment booklets 
relating to proposed allocations for Fakenham and Wells-next-the-Sea.  He gave a 
brief overview of the methodology and decision making framework for the finalisation 
of site selection in the Local Plan.  He outlined the main issues relating to each 
settlement and recommended sites for inclusion in the Local Plan, ahead of 
Regulation 19 consultation and subsequent submission.   
 
In addition to the recommendations set out in the documents, the Planning Policy 
Manager recommended that a caveat be attached to site F02 to require confirmation 
from the Highway Authority that an acceptable access could be provided. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager emphasised the need for Working Party to identify an 
alternative preferred site if it did not agree with a recommended site.  He 
recommended that any alternative sites identified by the Working Party be deferred 
for a detailed report at a later meeting. 
 
The Chairman endorsed the comments of the Planning Policy Manager, both in view 
of the need to maintain the required housing numbers and the transition 
arrangements recently announced in a Government White Paper which would speed 
up the timeline to Regulation 19 to allow the Plan to proceed. 
 
Fakenham 
 
Councillor J Punchard, Member for Lancaster South Ward, considered that all the 
sites, in particular F01/B and F03, presented a good opportunity to extend planned 
growth for the town and deliver a large proportion of the required housing for the 
District.  There were some concerns regarding F10 but he understood a great deal of 
work had been done with regard to environment and access issues, as outlined by 
Mr Duffy.  Fakenham had regularly delivered sites of 30-50 houses over the last 10-
15 years as it was viable for developers to do so, and he therefore considered that it 
was more likely that F10 would be delivered than the larger “Trinity” site which would 
take a long time to deliver. F01/B and F03 required a £10,000,000 worth of 
infrastructure to be provided to the north of the town before the site could be 
developed and the larger the site could be made, the more affordable the 
infrastructure would be.   
 
Councillor C Cushing, Member for Lancaster North Ward, endorsed the proposals 
made and the contributions made by the speakers.  He considered that it was 
important that sites F01/F01A in the current Local Plan and site F01/B were seen as 
one site when developing plans for the former.  It was likely that there would be a 
sizeable increase in the population of Fakenham and he hoped there would be some 
consideration to finding employment sites in addition to sites for housing.  He 
referred to plans by Norfolk County Council for a site around Fakenham College 
which had potential for some social housing, and asked how it tied in to the Local 
Plan. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that the Fakenham College site was 
designated as an open land area in the existing and new Local Plans.  Some of the 
school buildings and ancillary areas were within the designated residential area and 



proposals for small scale housing development could come forward without specific 
allocations being made.  The County Council was not in a position to make detailed 
proposals but opportunities existed through current policies and would continue to do 
so.  It was intended to retain the sense of openness at the frontage of the site 
through designations in the Plan and associated policies. 
 
Councillor J Rest, Member for Lancaster South, supported the previous comments.  
He appreciated that Fakenham was primed for development and had sufficient land 
to allow it to take place, but he questioned whether there would be sufficient facilities 
and other services to support it, such and healthcare and infrastructure. 
 
Councillor N Dixon requested assurance that future climate change would not place 
any of F10 in the flood plain for the foreseeable future.  He requested that the 
appropriate phasing of employment and infrastructure alongside housing 
development be included in the Plan.    
 
The Planning Policy Manager stated that the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment had 
recently been updated.  In consideration of this, the residential area of F10 had been 
reduced in size to avoid development in the flood risk area, taking account of the full 
impacts of future climate change. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager stated that the current proposals for the Trinity site 
included in principle the future delivery of a further 5 hectares of employment land 
provision.  Mixed use proposals with employment and other facilities were embedded 
in the scheme.  It would be a matter for Development Committee to consider how the 
phased delivery of the employment land could be secured.  He outlined the current 
opportunities in Fakenham for employment development.  He considered that the 
overall plan for Fakenham struck a fairly good balance between employment and 
housing growth.  However, significant investment in drainage capacity and highway 
works were required before the Trinity proposals could come forward.  The smaller 
sites would be easier to deliver and would maintain housing growth in Fakenham 
whilst the larger schemes were comprehensively planned and brought forward. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager pointed out that the recommendations also included 
open space designations. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor A Brown, seconded by Councillor J Punchard and 
 
RECOMMENDED unanimously 
 
1. That the following sites are included in the Local Plan, subject to the 

Highway Authority confirming that safe access can be provided in 
respect of site F02: 
 

Site 
Ref 

Proposal 
No. 

Description Gross Area 
(ha) 

Indicative 
Dwellings 

F01/B DS 6 Land North of Rudham Stile Lane 26.54 560 

F02 ---------- Land adjacent Shell petrol station 2.4 72 

F03 DS 7 Land at Junction of A148 & B1146 2.16 65 

F10 DS 8 Land South of Barons Close 4.11 35-55 
 
2. The final policy wording is delegated to the Planning Policy Manager. 

 
3. That all other sites are discounted at this stage. 



 
4.      That the green open space designations shown on the site assessment 

maps are agreed. 
 
Wells-next-the-Sea 
 
Councillor P Fisher, Member for Wells with Holkham, stated that W01/1 was well 
supported, although W07/1 was less so.  However, the Town Council was content 
with both sites.  He considered that the main problem would be ensuring there was 
enough affordable housing. 
 
The Chairman stated that Wells was in Zone 2 for affordable housing and therefore 
sites over 6 dwellings were expected to deliver 35% affordable housing.  It was 
uncertain as to what impact the reform of the planning system would have on the 
delivery of affordable housing over the course of the Plan. 
 
Councillor D Baker considered that it was difficult to get affordable housing built in 
Wells and it was good to see that 28 were proposed through the Plan.  He asked 
how the Council could ensure that developers built the quantity of affordable housing 
that was required. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager stated that the policies were often seen as a starting 
point for negotiation regarding viability.  The Plan had been subject to a viability 
assessment and Officers were confident that a requirement of 35% would be 
deliverable and unforeseen development costs had been identified.  The allocated 
site in the current Plan had delivered the required number of affordable dwellings.  A 
paper would be brought to the Working Party at a future meeting regarding housing 
mix and tenure.  He explained that it would not be possible to restrict affordable 
dwellings on allocated sites to local lettings dwellings, which were normally delivered 
through exceptions schemes.  Affordable dwellings on allocated sites were for 
general needs affordable housing. 
 
Councillor P Heinrich asked if W07 would be at risk in a storm surge. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager stated that only a very small area of the site was in the 
flood risk area.  The site was elevated and high above the flood risk area. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor A Brown, seconded by Councillor P Grove-Jones and  
 
RECOMMENDED unanimously 
 
1. That the following sites are included in the Local Plan:  

 

Site Ref Description Gross Area 

(ha) 

Indicative 

Dwellings 

Affordable 

dwellings 

W01/1 Land at Market Lane 0.78 20 7 

W07/1 Land Adjacent Holkham Road 2.69 60 21 

 
2. The final policy wording is delegated to the Planning Policy Manager. 

 
3. That all other sites are discounted at this stage. 
 
4.      That the green open space designations shown on the site assessment 



maps are agreed. 
 
 
(Councillor D Baker had left the meeting and did not vote) 
 
The Chairman thanked the Planning Policy Manager, Planning Policy Team Leader 
and the Planning Policy Team for their work in producing the booklets, and thanked 
the Planning Policy Manager for his input at the meeting. 
 

  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.40 am. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 


